
Oral Answers 1ft MABCtt 1#M drat Anm trt 554^

Mir. Speaker: Very well. Hon. Members must have some point in view when asking questions. What is it that they expect Government to do?
To leave out Japan and go only to the west?

Shri Yajuik: What is the total tonnage of these ships?

Shri Raj Bahadur: The total tonnage has to be decided after we get to know the requirements and the type of vessels that we could get.

Shri Yajuik: How can the terms of ' purchase be discussed unless they know the total tonnage they are buying from Japan?

Shri Raj Bahadur: We have to buy a tanker, we have to buy a cargo ship and, if possible, we have to buy a cargo-passenger ship. But what the tonnage will be will depend upon the terms and the requirements of the companies or of the corporations who may like to acquire ships in this connection.

*1059. Omitted.

Defective Construction of Ships at Hindustan Shipyard

*1160. Shri Raghunath Singh: Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state whether it is a fact that three more vessels V.C. 137, V.C. 139 and V.C. 142
built by Hindustan Shipyard have been found defective?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Transport and Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): No defectives have so tor been found in the vessels referred to in the question.
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Shri Garay: Are these ships being built under the supervision of the French experts?

Shri Raj Bahadur: So long as the French experts are there, of course, we consult them and get their advice.

Shri Goray: Is it not a fact that the same French experts advised us in connection with Andamans and we found that Andamans was rather defective or faulty?

Shri Raj Bahadur: Inquiry into Andamans has taken place. I may also inform the hon. Member and the House that with these consultants, we have ulready constructed as many as 10 ships which are plying on the seas.
Just because some defect was found in one ship, it does not mean that all the ships have the same defect, especially in view of the fact that 10 ships have already been constructed with their consultation and under their direct supervision, and these ships are now plying.

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: When are these ships proposed to be launched?

Shri Raj Bahadur: I will have to ask for notice, because they are in their preliminary stages.
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Strike by Calcutta Dock Workers

*1061. Shrimati Maflda Ahmed:
Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state:

(a) how the strike by Calcutta Dock workers in January, 1958 had affected-the loading end unloading and other ancillary work at the Calcutta Port;

(b) whether any demurrage had to be paid to the shipping company for failure to unload within the stipulated tirfte; and

(c) if so, what is the amount so paid?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Transport and Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) During the period of the strike it was possible to carry out loading and unloading operates in the port only on a limited scale and this resulted in detention to both import and export vessels.

(b) and (c). The time lost during the strike is not counted as “lay time” for chartered vessels, and so no demurrage charges were payable.

Shri Muhammed Elias: What was the reason for the strike? Have any demands by the workers been placed before Government? How was the strike ended?

Shri Raj Bahadur: Certain demands were made. 1 believe I need not go into details. Otherwise, the answer will be too lengthy. At the intervention of the Regional Labour Commissioner, the demands were settled. A settlement was duly arrived at. Signatures were obtained on the settlement Yet the strike was not called off. Despite the appeals of labour leaders, the strike continued until emergency was declared, after which the' next day the strike was called

Shri Tangamani: May I know whether one of the demands for which the dock workers of Calcutta went on strike was for the implementation of the Chaudhuri Committee’s Report?

Shri Raj Bahadur: No. This particular incident had nothing to do with that.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: The hon.
Minister has just now said that the conciliation officer intervened and there was some sort of settlement.
May I know what specific points were discussed and settled?

Shri Raj Bahadur: It will make long list. But I will read out. . . .

Mr. Speaker: What was the main demand?

Shri Raj Bahadur: The main demand was for arrears of extra wages in respect of paid holidays during the year to monthly workers, along with the wages for January, 1958. The Board would obtain clarification from Government whether the extra wages were payable under the Dock Workers (Regulation of Employment) Scheme, 1956. In case it was held that no extra wages were to be paid, payment of arrears should be treated as ex-gratia payment, and no further payment would be made. This was the main demand.

Shri Muhammed Elias: How long will it take Government to implement the recommendations of the Chaudhuri Committee Report which was placed in their hands in the month of October?

Shri Raj Bahadur: I have given a very full answer to this previously, and it does not arise out of this particular question. Even so, I may say that negotiations in regard to the implementation of the recommendations of the Chaudhuri Committee are going on in various ports. In Madras, a settlement has been nearly reached;
in Bombay, it is about to be reached;
in Calcutta also, they have made vtry good proems.

